

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS CARR,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THOMAS W. MERRILL

SCOTT L. SHUCHART

Yale Law School

Supreme Court Clinic

127 Wall Street

New Haven, CT 06511

(203) 432-4800

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD

Counsel of Record

ANDREW J. PINCUS

Mayer Brown LLP

1909 K Street, NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 263-3000

STANLEY L. CAMPBELL

Swanson & Campbell

One Star Financial

Bank Bldg.

127 W. Berry Street

Fort Wayne, IN 46802

(260) 422-4602

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT	2
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	3
B. Procedural Background	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	8
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO DECIDE WHETHER A PERSON MAY BE PROSECUTED UNDER SECTION 2250(a) FOR FAILURE TO REGISTER WHEN THE UNDERLYING OFFENSE AND TRAVEL IN INTERSTATE COMMERCE PREDATED SORNA'S ENACTMENT.....	8
A. The Seventh Circuit's Construction Of Section 2250(a) Squarely Conflicts With Decisions Of Other Courts Of Appeals.....	9
B. The Seventh Circuit's Construction Of Section 2250(a) Is Wrong.	15
1. Plain Meaning.....	16
2. Congressional Purpose	18
3. The Presumption Against Retroactivity, The Constitutional Avoidance Doctrine, And The Rule Of Lenity.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO DECIDE WHETHER PROSECUTING A PERSON UNDER SECTION 2250(a) WHEN THE UNDERLYING OFFENSE AND TRAVEL IN INTERSTATE COMMERCE BOTH PREDATED SORNA’S ENACTMENT VIOLATES THE EX POST FACTO CLAUSE.	25
A. The Decision Below Conflicts With Decisions Of Other Federal Courts On The Constitutionality Of Convicting A Person Under Section 2250(a) When The Underlying Offense And Travel In Interstate Commerce Both Predated SORNA’s Enactment.	26
B. The Seventh Circuit’s Ex Post Facto Analysis Is Wrong.	28
1. As Interpreted By The Seventh Circuit, SORNA Violates The Ex Post Facto Clause.	28
2. Failure To Register Under SORNA Is Not A Continuing Offense Under The Ex Post Facto Clause.	29
III. BOTH OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED INVOLVE MATTERS OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE.	32
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
A. <i>United States v. Dixon</i> , No. 08-2008 (7th Cir. Dec. 22, 2008), reported at 551 F.3d 578	1a
B. <i>United States v. Carr</i> , No. 1:07-CR-73, Opinion and Order (N.D. Ind. Nov. 2, 2007)	14a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. 386 (1798).....	28
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1058 (2009)	16
<i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U.S. 37 (1990).....	28, 29
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	18
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building & Construction Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	24
<i>Hooper v. California</i> , 155 U.S. 648 (1895)	24
<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	23, 24
<i>Jefferson County v. Acker</i> , 527 U.S. 423 (1999).....	18
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979)	16
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003).....	21
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 669 S.E.2d 793 (N.C. Ct. App. 2008)	31
<i>State v. Masino</i> , 43 So.2d 685 (La. 1949).....	31
<i>State v. Saathoff</i> , 29 P.3d 236 (Alaska 2001)	31
<i>United States v. Adkins</i> , No. 1:07-CR-59, 2007 WL 4335457 (N.D. Ind. Dec. 7, 2007)	14
<i>United States v. Akers</i> , No. 3:07-CR-00086(01)RM, 2008 WL 914493 (N.D. Ind. Apr. 3, 2008).....	14
<i>United States v. Ambert</i> , No. 08-13139, 2009 WL 564677 (11th Cir. Mar. 6, 2009).....	9, 26
<i>United States v. Ambert</i> , No. 4:07-CR-053-SPM, 2007 WL 2949476 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 10, 2007).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 394 (1980)	31
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	25
<i>United States v. Beasley</i> , No. 1:07-CR-115-TCB, 2007 WL 3489999 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 10, 2007)	13
<i>United States v. Bennett</i> , No. 07CR20040, 2007 WL 2461696 (W.D. Ark. Aug. 27, 2007)	14
<i>United States v. Berndt</i> , 530 F.3d 553 (7th Cir. 2008).....	31
<i>United States v. Bobby Smith</i> , 481 F. Supp. 2d 846 (E.D. Mich. 2007).....	13, 27
<i>United States v. Bonner</i> , No. 07-00264-KD, 2007 WL 4372887 (S.D. Ala. Dec. 11, 2007).....	12
<i>United States v. Booker</i> 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	33
<i>United States v. Brazell</i> , 489 F.3d 666 (5th Cir. 2007).....	31
<i>United States v. Cardenas</i> , No. 07-80108-CR, 2008 WL 896206 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 31, 2008)	13
<i>United States v. Carr</i> , No. 1:07-CR-73, 2007 WL 3256600 (N.D. Ind. Nov. 2, 2007).....	14
<i>United States v. Chatterson</i> , No. 2:08-cr-144, 2009 WL 804617 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 26, 2009)	9, 12
<i>United States v. Cole</i> , No. 07-cr-30062-DRH, 2007 WL 2714111 (S.D. Ill. Sept. 17, 2007)	26
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , No. 07-60003, 2008 WL 510599 (W.D. La. Jan. 22, 2008).....	26
<i>United States v. Deese</i> , No. CR-07-167-L, 2007 WL 2778362 (W.D. Okla. Sept. 21, 2007).....	12-13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Del Percio</i> , 870 F.2d 1090 (6th Cir. 1989).....	30, 31
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , No. 3:07-CR-72(01) RM, 2007 WL 4553720 (N.D. Ind. Dec. 18, 2007)	14
<i>United States v. Dumont</i> , 555 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2009).....	9, 12, 14
<i>United States v. Elliott</i> , No. 07-14059-CR, 2007 WL 4365599 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 13, 2007).....	13
<i>United States v. Elmers</i> , No. 08-20033-01-KHV, 2008 WL 4369310 (D. Kan. Sept. 23, 2008) ...	13, 14
<i>United States v. Fuller</i> , No. 5:07-CR-462 (FJS), 2008 WL 4240485 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 12, 2008).....	13
<i>United States v. Gagnon</i> , 574 F. Supp. 2d 172 (D. Me. 2008).....	13
<i>United States v. Gill</i> , 520 F. Supp. 2d 1341 (D. Utah 2007)	26
<i>United States v. Gillette</i> , 553 F. Supp. 2d 524 (D.V.I. 2008).....	12
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , No. 5:07cr27-RS, 2007 WL 2298004 (N.D. Fla. Aug. 9, 2007).....	14
<i>United States v. Gould</i> , 526 F. Supp. 2d 538 (D. Md. 2007)	13
<i>United States v. Guzman</i> , 582 F. Supp. 2d 305 (N.D.N.Y. 2008)	26
<i>United States v. Guzman-Bruno</i> , 27 F.3d 420 (9th Cir. 1994).....	31
<i>United States v. Hardy</i> , No. 07-mj-108-FHM, 2008 WL 5070945 (N.D. Okla. Nov. 21, 2008)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Hare</i> , 618 F.2d 1085 (4th Cir. 1980).....	31
<i>United States v. Hatcher</i> , Nos. 07-4839, 07-5070, 07-4845 & 07-5008, 2009 WL 638964 (4th Cir. Mar. 13, 2009).....	11-12, 14
<i>United States v. Hilton-Thomas</i> , No. 08-20721-CR, 2009 WL 89280 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 13, 2009).....	26
<i>United States v. Hinckley</i> , 550 F.3d 926 (10th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>United States v. Hinen</i> , 487 F. Supp. 2d 747 (W.D. Va. 2007).....	14
<i>United States v. Howell</i> , No. CR07-2013-MWB, 2008 WL 313200 (N.D. Iowa Feb. 1, 2008).....	12
<i>United States v. Hulen</i> , No. 07-30004, 2007 WL 2343885 (W.D. Ark. Aug. 15, 2007)	15
<i>United States v. Hulen</i> , Nos. 08-2265 & 08-2379, 2009 WL 174951 (8th Cir. Jan. 27, 2009)	11, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Husted</i> , 545 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Kelton</i> , No. 5:07-cr-30-Oc-10GRJ, 2007 WL 2572204 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 5, 2007)	27
<i>United States v. Kent</i> , No. 07-00226-CG, 2008 WL 360624 (S.D. Ala. Feb. 8, 2008).....	12
<i>United States v. Lawrance</i> , 548 F.3d 1329 (10th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>United States v. LeTourneau</i> , 534 F. Supp. 2d 718 (S.D. Tex. 2008)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Madera</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 1257 (M.D. Fla. 2007)	15
<i>United States v. Manning</i> , No. 06-20055, 2007 WL 624037 (W.D. Ark. Feb. 23, 2007)	15
<i>United States v. Mantia</i> , No. 07-60041, 2007 WL 4730120 (W.D. La. Dec. 10, 2007) ...	12, 13
<i>United States v. Marcantonio</i> , No. 07-60011, 2007 WL 2230773 (W.D. Ark. July 31, 2007)	14
<i>United States v. Markel</i> , No. 06-20004, 2007 WL 1100416 (W.D. Ark. Apr. 11, 2007)	15
<i>United States v. Mason</i> , 510 F. Supp. 2d 923 (M.D. Fla. 2007)	14
<i>United States v. May</i> , 535 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2008)	11, 14
<i>United States v. May</i> , Nos. 4:07-cr-00164-JEG, 1:07-cr-00059-JEG, 2007 WL 2790388 (S.D. Iowa Sept. 24, 2007)	13
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , No. 07CR20012, 2007 WL 2609784 (W.D. Ark. Sept. 6, 2007) ..	13-14
<i>United States v. Muzio</i> , No. 4:07CR179 CDP, 2007 WL 2159462 (E.D. Mo. July 26, 2007)	26
<i>United States v. Nam Van Hoang</i> , No. 07-267- FJP-SCR, 2008 WL 4610249 (M.D. La. Oct. 16, 2008)	14
<i>United States v. Natividad-Garcia</i> , 560 F. Supp. 2d 561 (W.D. Tex. 2008)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Nugent</i> , No. 07-5056-01- CRSW-GAF, 2008 WL 413273 (W.D. Mo. Feb. 13, 2008)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Patterson</i> , No. 8:07CR159, 2007 WL 3376732 (D. Neb. Nov. 8, 2007)	26
<i>United States v. Pitts</i> , No. 07-157-A, 2007 WL 3353423 (M.D. La. Nov. 7, 2007)	14
<i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992).....	25
<i>United States v. Rich</i> , No. 07-00274-01-CR-W-HFS, 2007 WL 4292394 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 5, 2007).....	12
<i>United States v. Rivera-Ventura</i> , 72 F.3d 277 (2d Cir. 1995)	31
<i>United States v. Roberts</i> , No. 6:07-CR-70031, 2007 WL 2155750 (W.D. Va. July 27, 2007)	14
<i>United States v. Sallee</i> , No. CR-07-152-L, 2007 WL 3283739 (W.D. Okla. Aug. 13, 2007).....	13
<i>United States v. Samuels</i> , 543 F. Supp. 2d 669 (E.D. Ky. 2008)	13
<i>United States v. Samuels</i> , No. 08-5537, 2009 WL 877698 (6th Cir. Apr. 2, 2009)	14
<i>United States v. Sawn</i> , No. 6:07cr00020, 2007 WL 2344980 (W.D. Va. Aug. 15, 2007)	14
<i>United States v. Security Industrial Bank</i> , 459 U.S. 70 (1982)	23
<i>United States v. Slater</i> , No. MO-08-CR-131, 2008 WL 4368581 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 16, 2008).....	12
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 578 F. Supp. 2d 172 (D. Me. 2008).....	13
<i>United States v. Stinson</i> , 507 F. Supp. 2d 560 (S.D. W. Va. 2007)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Templeton</i> , No. CR-06-291-M, 2007 WL 445481 (W.D. Okla. Feb. 7, 2007)	15
<i>United States v. Terwilliger</i> , No. 07CR1254 BTM, 2008 WL 50075 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 3, 2008).....	12
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , No. 07-50035, 2007 WL 2343884 (W.D. Ark. Aug. 15, 2007)	14-15
<i>United States v. Toussie</i> , 397 U.S. 112 (1970)	29, 30, 31
<i>United States v. Trupin</i> , 117 F.3d 678 (2d Cir. 1997)	31
<i>United States v. Waybright</i> , 561 F. Supp. 2d 1154 (D. Mont. 2008)	26
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	6-7
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 503 U.S. 329 (1992)	16
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , No. 2:06-cr-867 TC, 2007 WL 3046290 (D. Utah Oct. 16, 2007).....	12
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 582 F. Supp. 2d 846 (W.D. Tex. 2008)	12
<i>United States v. Zuniga</i> , No. 4:07CR3156, 2008 WL 2184118 (D. Neb. May 23, 2008).....	13
<i>United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co. v. Struthers Wells Co.</i> , 209 U.S. 306 (1908)	23
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Page(s)

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2250	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3284	30
22 U.S.C. § 618	30
42 U.S.C. § 14071	3-4
42 U.S.C. § 14072	4, 21-22, 28
42 U.S.C. § 16901	19, 20
42 U.S.C. § 16912	20
42 U.S.C. § 16913	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 16918	20
42 U.S.C. § 16919	20
42 U.S.C. § 16920	20
42 U.S.C. § 16921	20
42 U.S.C. § 16924	21
42 U.S.C. § 16925	21
50 U.S.C. § 856	30
Jacob Wetterling Crimes Against Children and Sexually Violent Offender Registration Act, Pub L. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1796 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
Sex Offender Registration and Notification Act, Pub. L. 109-248 §§ 101-55, 120 Stat. 587 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**Page(s)****RULES AND REGULATIONS**

Office of the Attorney General, Applicability of the Sex Offender Registration and Notification Act, 72 Fed. Reg. 8896 (Feb. 28, 2007), codified at 28 C.F.R. § 72.3	5
U.S. Department of Justice, National Guidelines for Sex Offender Registration and Notification, 73 Fed. Reg. 38,030 (July 2, 2008).....	4, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Abby Goodnough & Monica Davey, <i>Effort to Track Sex Offenders Draws Resistance From States</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 9, 2009), at A1.	21
H.R. Rep. No. 109-218 (2005)	32
